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In the customary manner of Scottish graveyards, the stones are aligned with respect to the church building. As the church faces south 

of east, the rows run on a northeast to southwest axis.  The stones are therefore facing towards the southeast. 

The stones are identified by by two letters, DB, denoting Dunbarney Parish, followed by a letter, signifying the row, followed by a two-
digit number.  The row letters read alphabetically from northwest to southeast, while the number identifies the stone reading from 

northeast to southwest in the row. Therefore, DB-J08 is in the 10th row from the northwest, and is the 8th stone from the northeast 
end of the row. 

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

ALEXANDER DB-A06 McLAREN OGILVY 
   

ALEXANDER DB-E11 GRAHAM 
    

ANGUS DB-E02 BLACK 
    

ANGUS DB-J01 MCFEAT PEARSON 
   

ARCHIBALD DB-B10 NICOLL 
    

BAIRD DB-C09 BUCHAN 
    

BARCLAY DB-B12 HOOD 
    

BAYSON DB-E04 MURRAY 
    

BENNETT DB-J06 BRAND 
    

BERRY DB-F01 MONCREIFFE RODGER 
   

BEVERIDGE DB-C03 RATTRAY YOUNG 
   

BISSET DB-C05 COUBROUGH 
    

BISSET DB-J11 DUFF 
    

BLACK DB-E02 ANGUS 
    

BLACK DB-K03 
     

BLAIR DB-G06 
     

BOYD DB-G08 DEAS 
    

BOYD DB-J05 
     

BRABNER DB-E03 BUIST MCLAREN SCOTT 
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BRAND DB-E12 GILMOUR 
    

BRAND DB-J06 BENNETT 
    

BROWN DB-F06 MACFARLANE WILSON  
   

BUCHAN DB-C09 BAIRD 
    

BUCHAN DB-E10 COUSIN STEVENS 
   

BUIST DB-E03 BRABNER MCLAREN SCOTT 
  

CAIRNS DB-J12 MENZIES 
    

CAMERON DB-A03 GIBSON 
    

CAMERON DB-F08 SCOTT 
    

CAMERON DB-F09 
     

CARR DB-J10 LYAL 
    

CHALMERS DB-A01 CRAWFORD OVENS 
   

CHAPMAN DB-E05 DUNCANSON 
    

CHAPMAN DB-E06 DONALDSON LENNOX 
   

CHAPMAN DB-E07 DUNCAN 
    

CHRISTIE DB-D11 
     

CLARK DB-A04 PHILP 
    

CLARK DB-D01 SCHOOBRED 
    

CLARK DB-D02 
     

CLARK DB-E01 DINGWALL HOOD 
   

CLEMENT DB-K09 LENNIE NEILSON 
   

COCKBURN DB-F11 PAUL 
    

COUBROUGH DB-C05 BISSET 
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COUSIN DB-E10 BUCHAN STEVENS 
   

COWANS DB-J09 CRUICKSHANK MILL 
   

CRAM DB-G10 DEAS 
    

CRAWFORD DB-A01 CHALMERS OVENS 
   

CRICHTON DB-G11 CRICHTON 
    

CRICHTON DB-J04 SMALL 
    

CRUICKSHANK DB-G02 GREIG 
    

CRUICKSHANK DB-J09 COWANS MILL 
   

DEAS DB-G07 MCFARLANE 
    

DEAS DB-G08 BOYD 
    

DEAS DB-G09 MCGREGOR 
    

DEAS DB-G10 CRAM 
    

DENOVAN DB-C08 
     

DEWAR DB-D13 MALLOCH 
    

DEWAR DB-D14 HOOD LENNOX 
   

DINGWALL DB-E01 CLARK HOOD 
   

DONALDSON DB-E06 CHAPMAN LENNOX 
   

DONALDSON DB-E09 PITCAIRN 
    

DOUGALL DB-C07 GALBRAITH HEPBURN 
   

DOYLE DB-D06 MCLAGAN WILLIAMSON WINTON 
  

DUFF DB-B08 SEATON 
    

DUFF DB-J11 BISSET 
    

DUMBRECK DB-K04 PITCAIRN 
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DUNCAN DB-C06 STEWART 
    

DUNCAN DB-E07 CHAPMAN 
    

DUNCANSON DB-E05 CHAPMAN 
    

EDWARD DB-C12 
     

ELLIOTT DB-F10 RITCHIE RUTHERFORD 
   

FERRIER DB-K08 GORME JAMIESON 
   

FINLAY DB-D12 GRAHAM 
    

FISHER DB-B15 WATT 
    

FRASER DB-B01 
     

FRASER DB-E08 MCDOWELL 
    

GALBRAITH DB-C07 DOUGALL HEPBURN 
   

GEDDES DB-K07 KETTLE LIVINGSTONE 
   

GIBSON DB-A03 CAMERON 
    

GILCHRIST DB-B07 WILSON 
    

GILMOUR DB-E12 BRAND 
    

GORDON DB-B14 ROSS 
    

GORME DB-K08 FERRIER JAMIESON 
   

GRAHAM DB-D12 FINLAY 
    

GRAHAM DB-E11 ALEXANDER 
    

GREIG DB-G02 CRUICKSHANK 
    

GREWER DB-G11 GREWER 
    

HACKSTON DB-B04 PATON 
    

HARLEY DB-C01 LAWSON 
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HARRIS DB-C11 STEWART WITTED 
   

HEGGIE DB-J14 MCDOUGALL 
    

HENDERSON DB-B05 HOWIE 
    

HENDERSON DB-G03 KETTLE 
    

HEPBURN DB-C07 DOUGALL GALBRAITH 
   

HILL DB-F07 LAW 
    

HOOD DB-B02 
     

HOOD DB-B03 REID ROBERTSON 
   

HOOD DB-B12 BARCLAY 
    

HOOD DB-D14 DEWAR LENNOX 
   

HOOD DB-E01 CLARK DINGWALL 
   

HOWIE DB-B05 HENDERSON 
    

HUNTER DB-K06 MACDONALD 
    

HUNTER DB-K13 
     

ISDALE DB-E13 MURRAY RITCHIE 
   

JAMIESON DB-K08 FERRIER GORME 
   

KETTLE DB-D05 LOW 
    

KETTLE DB-G03 HENDERSON 
    

KETTLE DB-K07 GEDDES LIVINGSTONE 
   

KITTLES DB-D09 
     

LANGLANDS DB-JJ10 
     

LAW DB-F07 HILL 
    

LAWSON DB-C01 HARLEY 
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LENNIE DB-K09 CLEMENT NEILSON 
   

LENNOX DB-C10 PROUDFOOT SCOTT 
   

LENNOX DB-D14 DEWAR HOOD 
   

LENNOX DB-E06 CHAPMAN DONALDSON 
   

LIVINGSTONE DB-K07 GEDDES KETTLE 
   

LOW DB-D05 KETTLE 
    

LYAL DB-D03 WALKER  
    

LYAL DB-J10 CARR 
    

MACDONALD DB-K06 HUNTER 
    

MACFARLANE DB-B06 WADDELL 
    

MACFARLANE DB-F06 BROWN WILSON  
   

MAILER DB-C02 MCINTOSH 
    

MALLOCH DB-D13 DEWAR 
    

MARSHALL DB-A05 
     

MCDONALD DB-J07 ROBERTSON 
    

MCDONALD DB-K05 
     

MCDOUGALL DB-J14 HEGGIE 
    

MCDOWELL DB-E08 FRASER 
    

MCFARLANE DB-G07 DEAS 
    

MCFEAT DB-J01 ANGUS PEARSON 
   

MCGREGOR DB-G09 DEAS 
    

MCINTOSH DB-C02 MAILER 
    

MCLAGAN DB-D06 DOYLE WILLIAMSON WINTON 
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MCLAGAN DB-F05 RINTOUL 
    

McLAREN DB-A06 ALEXANDER OGILVY 
   

MCLAREN DB-E03 BRABNER BUIST SCOTT 
  

MCLAREN DB-J08 WISHART 
    

MENZIES DB-J12 CAIRNS 
    

MICHIE DB-K01 
     

MILL DB-J09 COWANS CRUICKSHANK 
   

MILLER DB-G01 SCOTT 
    

MITCHELL DB-K15 MURRAY 
    

MONCREIFFE DB-F01 BERRY RODGER 
   

MURRAY DB-E04 BAYSON 
    

MURRAY DB-E13 ISDALE RITCHIE 
   

MURRAY DB-K14 
     

MURRAY DB-K15 MITCHELL 
    

NEILSON DB-K09 CLEMENT LENNIE 
   

NICOLL DB-B10 ARCHIBALD 
    

NIVEN DB-K12 
     

OGILVY DB-A06 ALEXANDER McLAREN 
   

OVENS DB-A01 CHALMERS CRAWFORD 
   

PATON DB-B04 HACKSTON 
    

PAUL DB-F11 COCKBURN 
    

PEARSON DB-J01 ANGUS MCFEAT 
   

PHILP DB-A04 CLARK 
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PITCAIRN DB-E09 DONALDSON 
    

PITCAIRN DB-K04 DUMBRECK 
    

PROUDFOOT DB-C10 LENNOX SCOTT 
   

PROUDFOOT DB-G04 SADDLER 
    

PROUDFOOT DB-J02 SADDLER 
    

RATTRAY DB-C03 BEVERIDGE YOUNG 
   

REID DB-B03 HOOD ROBERTSON 
   

RINTOUL DB-F05 MCLAGAN 
    

RITCHIE DB-E13 ISDALE MURRAY 
   

RITCHIE DB-F10 ELLIOTT RUTHERFORD 
   

ROBERTSON DB-B03 HOOD REID 
   

ROBERTSON DB-J07 MCDONALD 
    

RODGER DB-F01 BERRY MONCREIFFE 
   

ROSS DB-B14 GORDON 
    

RUTHERFORD DB-F10 ELLIOTT RITCHIE 
   

SADDLER DB-G04 PROUDFOOT 
    

SADDLER DB-J02 PROUDFOOT 
    

SCHOOBRED DB-D01 CLARK 
    

SCOTT DB-C10 LENNOX PROUDFOOT 
   

SCOTT DB-E03 BRABNER BUIST MCLAREN 
  

SCOTT DB-F02 YOUNG 
    

SCOTT DB-F08 CAMERON 
    

SCOTT DB-G01 MILLER 
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SEATON DB-B08 DUFF 
    

SMALL DB-J04 CRICHTON 
    

SPEDDEN DB-F04 
     

STEVENS DB-E10 BUCHAN COUSIN 
   

STEWART DB-C06 DUNCAN 
    

STEWART DB-C11 HARRIS WITTED 
   

TODD DB-K11 
     

WADDELL DB-B06 MACFARLANE 
    

WALKER DB-A02 
     

WALKER  DB-D03 LYAL 
    

WATT DB-B15 FISHER 
    

WILLIAMSON DB-D06 DOYLE MCLAGAN WINTON 
  

WILSON DB-B07 GILCHRIST 
    

WILSON  DB-F06 BROWN MACFARLANE 
   

WINTON DB-D06 DOYLE MCLAGAN WILLIAMSON 
  

WISHART DB-J08 MCLAREN 
    

WITTED DB-C11 HARRIS STEWART 
   

YOUNG DB-C03 BEVERIDGE RATTRAY 
   

YOUNG DB-F02 SCOTT 
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